EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS
HONOLULU
NEIL ABERCROMBIE
GOVERNOR
July 8, 2014 GOV. MSG. NO. 1342
The Honorable Donna Mercado Kim,
President and Members
of the Senate

(4) Are covered by federal law and do not require
14
	 codification in state law; or
15
(5) Are covered by another section of the Hawaii Revised
16
Statutes, administrative rules, or board of education
17
policy.
Page2 S.B. NO.
2288
S.D. 2
H.D. 1
C.D. 1
1 SECTION 2. 	Section 36-27, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
2 amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:
3 "(a) Except as provided in this section, and
4 notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, from time to
5 time, the director of finance, for the purpose of defraying the
6 prorated estimate of central service expenses of government in
7 relation to all special funds, except the:
8 (1) Special out-of-school time instructional program fund
9 under section 302A-1310;
10 (2) School cafeteria special funds of the department of
education;
12 (3) Special funds of the University of Hawaii;
13 (4) State educational facilities improvement special fund;
14 (5) Convention center enterprise special fund under
15 section 201B-8;
16 (6) Special funds established by section 206E-6;
17 (7) Housing loan program revenue bond special fund;
18 (8) Housing project bond special fund;
19 (9) Aloha Tower fund created by section 206J-17;
20 (10) Funds of the employees' retirement system created by
21 section 88-109;
2014-2318 SB2288 CD1 SMA-1.doc
111111111111111111111.1111N111111
Page3
S.B. NO 2288
S.D. 2
Hill
CD. 1
1
(11) Hawaii hurricane relief fund established under chapter